



1. Segment analysis continued

2017

Segment revenue

(including inter-segment)

Rm	Corporate	South Africa	International	Eliminations	Total
Segment revenue (including inter-segment)	157	64 729	17 350	(958)	81 278
Total segment revenue	–	66 366	17 874	–	84 240
Intra-segment revenue	157	(1 637)	(524)	(958)	(2 962)
Inter-segment revenue	(157)	(314)	(487)	958	–
External customer segment revenue	–	64 415	16 863	–	81 278
EBIT	(125)	20 593	1 648	10	22 126
EBITDA	(122)	26 815	4 545	–	31 238
Net finance income/(charges)	12 322	(1 758)	(966)	(12 120)	(2 522)
Taxation	(37)	(5 190)	(771)	(104)	(6 102)
Other material non-cash items included in segment profit or loss:					
Depreciation and amortisation	(4)	(6 377)	(2 870)	–	(9 251)
Total assets					
Reportable segment assets	21 177	51 930	23 104	(15 073)	81 138
which includes:					
Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	64	8 470	2 781	–	11 315
Non-current assets other than financial instruments and deferred taxation	31	36 134	13 477	1 409	51 051
Total liabilities					
Reportable segment liabilities	(6 986)	(43 134)	(16 413)	8 391	(58 142)

2. Impairment

Impairment losses

Impairment losses recognised are as follows:

Intangible assets (Note 10)

Property, plant and equipment (Note 9)

Rm	2018	2017
Intangible assets (Note 10)	–	(66)
Property, plant and equipment (Note 9)	(4)	(18)
	(4)	(84)
In the prior year, the impairment losses related to the phasing out of the M-Pesa product offering in South Africa.		
Goodwill impairment testing		
Carrying amount of goodwill is as follows:		
Vodacom (Pty) Limited	2 554	2 554
Other ¹	125	136
	2 679	2 690

Note:

1. This constitutes the aggregate carrying amount of goodwill allocated across multiple cash-generating units of which the amounts so allocated to each cash-generating unit is insignificant compared to the total carrying amount of goodwill.